
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall on 12 July 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 4 July 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Donovan (Vice-Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of
[...]
on that evening. Should you 
wish to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Lewis on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  14 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on 14 
June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Alice Donovan (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Nicholls, David Poyser, Angela Picknell, Una 
O'Halloran and Nick Ward 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward and Asima Shaikh 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

210 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

211 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury, Convery and Khan. 
 

212 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

213 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

214 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2 and B1. 
 

215 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

216 1-11 BALMORAL GROVE, LONDON, N7 9NQ (Item B1) 
Stopping Up and Diversion of Highways Sections 247 and 253 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 – from 0.0m from the back of the footway located adjacent to the 
northern side of Brewery Road to whole extent of Balmoral Grove; from the back of the 
footway located adjacent to the northern side of Brewery Road northwards by 72.6m. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1997/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Stopping Up Order be approved subject to the applicant first entering into an 
indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in respect of the stopping up. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  14 June 2016 
 

2 
 

217 KINGS CROSS TRIANGLE SITE, BOUNDED BY YORK WAY, EAST COAST MAIN LINE 
AND CHANNEL TUNNEL RAIL LINK, LONDON, N1 (Item B2) 
Reserved matters relating to Buildings W1 and W2 comprising 12 to 17 storeys of mixed 
use accommodation for 140 Open Market residential units on the upper floors of Building 
W1 and 8 storeys of residential accommodation for 36 General Needs Social Rented, 23 
Intermediate and 19 Open Market units at the upper levels of Building W2; four retail units 
at lower ground floor and podium levels (flexible class A1-A4); and associated cycle and 
disabled car parking, loading bay, refuse stores, storage, plant areas provided with the 
shared lower ground floor/basement area, as required by conditions 2, 4, 6, 9-20 and 22-30 
of outline planning permission reference P041261 granted 22 July 2008 (subject to a S106 
agreement) for a comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development of part of the former 
railway lands within the Camden King’s Cross Opportunity Area and an Islington Area of 
Opportunity. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1030/RMS) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that Recommendation A of the officer report should 
refer to the approval of reserved matters being subject to conditions and the 
discharge of relevant associated conditions. 

 The committee was informed that Camden Council had granted approval for an 
identical application. 

 Members queried why the number of intermediate units had decreased from 48 to 
23 units. The planning officer advised that the affordable housing had been agreed 
through a legal agreement with Camden Council as the block containing affordable 
housing was in Camden. A deed of variation had been submitted to Camden Council 
and the affordable housing provision was varied in March 2016. Islington Council 
had been consulted and commented that the number of social rented units would 
remain the same and although there would be a reduction in intermediate units, the 
floorspace would not reduce. Therefore the council did not object. 

 Concern was raised that there were no details about Building W3, the building that 
would provide community facilities. The applicant confirmed that this part of the 
scheme had not been designed in detail. Discussions on the right provision were still 
taking place with the councils. The applicant hoped to complete Building W3 after 
Buildings W1 and W2. 

 The planning officer stated that it was usual in a scheme of this size for the applicant 
to submit details on a phased basis. 

 The applicant had provided indicative details of landscaping but had not provided 
any detail.  

 The planning officer advised that since the scheme was submitted to the Design 
Review Panel, accessibility had been addressed in more detail and had been 
secured in the S106 agreement and there was now some information on the 
emerging landscaping strategy. 

 The Design Review Panel had advised that a co-ordinated scheme should be 
delivered. 

 Concern was raised about most of the balconies being smaller than the 5m specified 
in policy. The applicant stated that the site was a complicated one and different 
design requirements had been balanced. As well as the balconies there would also 
be garden provision. If balconies were made bigger, the internal space would be 
decreased. 

 Concern was raised that 40% of the units were not dual aspect. The planning officer 
advised that there were constraints within the site and the application was submitted 
before the policy on dual aspect units was in place. There were no single aspect 
north facing units. 

Page 2



Planning Committee -  14 June 2016 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that all habitable rooms had natural light. Some 
bathrooms did not. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
the applicant to do further work to address concerns in relation to the single aspect units 
and lack of clarity on outdoor space, landscaping, playspace and Building W3. This was 
seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 12 July, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

65 -70 White Lion Street, London, N1 9PP1

76-86 (Layden House) Turnmill Street London EC1M 5LG2

Leroy House 434 Essex Road London N1 3QP3

65 -70 White Lion Street, London, N1 9PP1

BarnsburyWard:

Erection of a part three, four and five storey building plus basement comprising 4,233 sq m 

(GIA) of B1 (business) floorspace. This application may affect the character and appearance 

of the conservation area.  Town and Country Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 (as amended); section 73.

Proposed Development:

P2015/4922/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Simon GreenwoodCase Officer:
65-70 White Lion Street LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

76-86 (Layden House) Turnmill Street London EC1M 5LG2

ClerkenwellWard:

External refurbishment works to elevations, erection of five storey front and side infill 

extension to east and west; part fifth and sixth floor extension; a part two storey, part five 

storey rear extension resulting in 298 square metres (GIA) of additional office (B1) floor 

space, erection of a single storey bike store to rear and the change of use of part of the 

ground floor and basement from office (B1 use) to 1148 square metres of flexible retail and 

restaurant (A1/A3).  [Revised Drawings].

Proposed Development:

P2015/5260/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
John KaimakamisCase Officer:
Mr Ben KeaneName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Leroy House 434 Essex Road London N1 3QP3

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



CanonburyWard:

5 storey side extension, 6 storey Balls Pond Road entrance projection and roof level 

extensions to the existing building with external terraces to provide office, workshop and 

studio spaces (use class B1) with an ancillary cafe; refurbishment of existing building; internal 

cycle parking; and associated hard and soft landscaping including tree planting on Essex 

Road and pavement improvement works to Dove Road.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2652/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Matthew DuiganCase Officer:
NO INFORMATION GIVENName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 12 July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/4922/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Barnsbury 

Listed building Unlisted  

Conservation area Chapel Market / Penton Street  

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone (CAZ), Employment Growth Area 
(EGA), Angel and Upper Street Key Area, adjacent to Angel 
Town Centre 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 65 -70 White Lion Street, London, N1 9PP 

Proposal Erection of a part three, four and five storey building plus 
basement comprising 4,233 sq m (GIA) of B1 (business) 
floorspace.  

 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

Applicant 65-70 White Lion Street Ltd 

Agent Iceni Projects  - Mr Jamie Sullivan 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

  

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 
 

  
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Aerial view of site from the south 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

View of site looking north-west from White Lion Street 

 

View of site looking north-east from White Lion Street  

 

  
  

Page 9



Hilton Hotel immediately opposite the site on White Lion Street  

 
 Rear of the site and rear of properties fronting Chapel Market 

 
 

4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1 Planning permission was granted in October 2012 for the erection of a 
[...]
ervation Area 

Development Plan Context - Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
- Finsbury Local Plan Area: Bunhill & Clerkenwell 
- Central Activities Zone (CAZ) 
- Britton Street Employment Priority Area (General) 
- Adjoins Farringdon/Smithfield Intensification Area 
- Archaeology Priority Area (Clerkenwell) 
- Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 
- LV1 View from Farringdon/Clerkenwell Rds 
- LV4 Local view from Archway Road  
- LV5 Local view from Archway Bridge  
- LV6 Local View from Amwell Street 
- LV7 Local View from Dartmouth Park Hill 
- VC5 Kenwood viewing gazebo to St Paul's 

Cathedral 
- Controlled Parking Zone Area 
- Crossrail Safeguarding Area 
- Rail Safeguarding Area 
- Local Cycle Route 
- Site within 100m of a TLRN Road 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street London EC1M 
5LG 

Proposal External refurbishment works to elevations, erection 
of five storey front and side infill extension to east 
and west; part fifth and sixth floor extension; a part 
two storey, part five storey rear extension resulting in 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 79

Agenda Item B2



298 square metres (GIA) of additional office (B1) 
floor space, erection of a single storey bike store to 
rear and the change of use of part of the ground floor 
and basement from office (B1 use) to 1148 square 
metres of flexible retail and restaurant (A1/A3).   

 

Case Officer John Kaimakamis 

Applicant Scott Brownrigg Planning 

Agent Local Government Association (LGA) 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads o
[...]
ted by a s106 planning agreement and contributions 
related to and mitigating impacts of the scheme. For these reasons and all the 
detailed matters considered in this report, the scheme is acceptable subject to 
conditions, informatives and the s106 legal agreement 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 

5.1 The site is located on the eastern side of Turnmill Street just north of 
Farringdon Station. The existing building adjoins a part-5/part-6 building to the 
north at No. 75 Turnmill Street, while to the south are lower level historic 
buildings. To the immediate rear of the site along the north east boundary is 
Turk’s Head Yard, which was recently granted consent in April 2016 for the 
construction of a three-storey building for residential accommodation, while 
the remaining part of the rear boundary is bounded by the office building at 
No. 24 Britton Street.  

5.2 The existing building is six-storeys in height and was built in the 1970s. It was 
given a façade recladding in the 90s which gives it the existing metal design. 
The top floor is setback to reveal 9 large flying buttresses. The site is located 

Page 82



within the Clerkenwell Conservation Area, however the building is not 
statutorily or locally listed. 

5.3 The site is very well located in relation to public transport and has a PTAL 
rating of 6b, the highest rating (www.webptals.org.uk). The site lies within a 
mixed use and highly accessible location, being within walking distance of 
Farringdon Underground and Thameslink train stations and in close proximity 
to bus stops on Farringdon Road.  

6. PROPOSAL 

6.1 The proposal as originally submitted seeks external refurbishment works to all 
elevations of the building, including five-storey front and side infill extension to 
east and west of the building. The existing fifth floor with the flying buttresses 
are to be infilled while the existing plant room built form at sixth floor level is to 
be extended. To the rear the proposal also included a new five-storey 
extension to the rear opposite Turk’s Head Yard in the north-east part of the 
site.  

6.2 Planning and Design officers raised concerns with aspects of the detailed 
design along with amenity impacts on the residential properties to the north as 
a result of the new rear five-storey extension. As a result the applicant 
amended the application to address the detailed design concerns of officers 
along with reducing the depth of the rear extension.  

6.3 The overall effect of the amendments has resulted in 298 square metres (GIA) 
of additional office (B1) floor space across the building, whilst the proposal 
also includes the change of use of part of the ground floor and basement from 
office (B1 use) to 1148 square metres of flexible retail and restaurant (A1/A3). 

6.4 All servicing is on street along Turnmill Street, while vehicular access into the 
site is from the existing accesses that are being retained along Turnmill 
Street. 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

7.1 The following previous planning applications relating to the application site are 
considered particularly relevant to the current proposal:  

Planning Applications: 

7.2 P850857: Change of use of part of the ground floor to offices from staff 
facilities and part of the first floor to offices from industry and elevation 
changes to the ground floor of the rear elevation.  This was granted consent 
on 27 August 1985.  

7.3 P951849: Change of use of entire premises to offices (Use Class B1) was 
granted consent on 04 January 1996.  

7.4 P960590: Alterations to front elevation were granted consent on 09 May 1996.  

Page 83

http://www.webptals.org.uk/


7.5 P991784: Installation of telecommunication equipment on the roof of the 
building was granted consent on 12 October 1999.  

Other relevant planning applications  

7.6 P2014/1808/FUL: Land at Turk's Head Yard, 75A Turnmill Street, London, 
EC1M 5SY (Adjoining Site) 

Construction of a three storey over basement building comprising six
[...]
XXXX

XXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING  COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 12 July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/2652/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Canonbury 

Listed building n/a however there are several in relatively close proximity, 
including the St Pauls/St Judes Church 
 

Conservation area Within 50m of Canonbury Conservation Area (CA8) 
 

Development Plan Context  
Site Allocation OIS3 (Leroy House) 
Employment Growth Area (Balls Pond Road) 
 

Licensing Implications Ancillary café use (A3 use class) sought for part of ground 
floor 
 

Site Address Leroy House 434 Essex Road London N1 3QP 
 

Proposal 5 storey side extension, 6 storey Balls Pond Road entrance 
projection and roof level extensions to the existing building 
with external terraces to provide office, workshop and studio 
spaces (use class B1) with an ancillary cafe; refurbishment 
of existing building; internal cycle parking; and associated 
hard and soft landscaping including tree planting on Essex 
Road and pavement improvement works to Dove Road.  
 

 

Case Officer Matt Duigan 

Applicant Workspace Group 

Agent Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 

 
  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 121

Agenda Item B3



 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
A: The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

1.  The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and  
 

2.  Conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. PHOT
[...]
eys in height). This includes 178-190 Balls Pond road, a Grade II listed 
terrace of dwellings.  

5.6 To the east of Henshall Street is a 4 storey residential development with car 
parking/garden areas between this building and Leroy House. 

5.7 St Paul’s Church, a Grade II* listed building, sits opposite the site to the west (on the 
west side of Essex Road). 

5.8 The site is adjacent to the Canonbury Conservation Area (to its north, south and west), 
an area of the Borough which developed in the late eighteenth and early nineteenth 
century with a number of twentieth century additions. The Canonbury Conservation 
Area, first designated in 1969 and extended in 2001, is described in the Council’s 
Design Guidelines document as being predominantly residential in character with local 
shopping services. 

5.9 A number of listed buildings are located within the site’s immediate locality, namely: 

 St Pauls Church (Grade II* listed) and adjacent Vestry Hall (Grade II listed) 

 178-190 Balls Pond Road (Grade II listed) 

 K2 telephone kiosk outside All Saints (Aladura) church (Grade II Listed) 

 6-12 (even) St Paul’s Road and attached railings (Grade II Listed) 

 14-20 (even) St Paul’s Road and attached railings (Grade II Listed) 

 22 and 24 St Paul’s Road (Grade II Listed) 
 
5.10 There are trees located around the perimeter of the car park at the western end of the 

site. 

 
  

Page 126



 

 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The description of the proposed development is as follows: 

“5 storey side extension, 6 storey Balls Pond Road entrance projection and roof level 
extensions to the existing building with external terraces to provide office, workshop 
and studio spaces (use class B1) with an ancillary cafe; refurbishment of existing 
building; internal cycle parking; and associated hard and soft landscaping including 
tree planting on Essex Road and pavement improvement works to Dove Road.” 
 

6.2 In more detail, the following alterations and add
[...]
 as part of Islington’s Development Plan 
(contained within Islington’s Site Allocations (2013)) as site OIS3 (Leroy House, 436 
Essex Road). 

9.5 This document sets out site specific policy for the main sites in the Borough where 
development or other change is expected.  Site allocation OIS3 identifies the 
application site as suitable for: 

“Refurbishment/intensification for business space to provide improved quality and 
quantity of spaces for small/medium sized enterprises.” 

9.6 The site allocation notes that: 

“Development should be of high quality design given the site's prominent location at 
the junction of the busy Essex and Balls Pond Roads. Public realm and pedestrian 
improvements are also encouraged. Active frontages are also desirable.  

Design considerations and constraints. 

Any future intensification/redevelopment of the site will need to conserve and enhance 
the significance of heritage assets, including their settings, including the adjacent 
Canonbury Conservation Area, Grade II listed buildings on Balls Pond Road, and the 
Church on the corner of Essex Road/Balls Pond Road.” 

Designations 
 
9.7 The site has the following designations under the London Plan 2015, Islington Core 

Strategy 2011, Development Management Policies 2013 and Site Allocations (2013) 

 Site Allocation OIS3 

 Within Employment Growth Area  
 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) / Document (SPD) 
 
9.8 The SPGs and/or SPDs which are considered relevant are listed in Appendix 2. 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.1 The applicant team did not submit a request for an Environmental Impact Assessment 
(EIA) scoping opinion, however the general characteristics of the site and the 
proposed development are not considered to fall within Schedule 1 or 2 development 
as set out in the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations (2011). In particular, 
the site is significantly less than 0.5 hectares in size and it is not in a sensitive area as 
defined by the

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  12 July 
2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Alice 
Donovan (Vice-Chair), Paul Convery, Tim Nicholls, 
David Poyser, Angela Picknell, Una O'Halloran and 
Nick Ward 

   

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

218 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

219 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

220 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

221 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

222 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B1, B3 and B2. 
 

223 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

224 65-70 WHITE LION STREET, LONDON, N1 9PP (Item B1) 
 
Erection of a part three, four and five storey building plus basement comprising 4,233sqm 
(GIA) of B1 (business) floorspace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4922/FUL) 
 
 
 



Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

2 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the applicant had agreed to pay the requested 
financial contribution in lieu of on-site affordable workspace. 

 The planning officer advised that an additional condition should be added to secure 
an amended Delivery and Servicing Plan to restrict servicing to between the hours of 
10am and 4pm. 

 The applicants confirmed that if they unable to get a global company to use the 
development as their headquarters, it would be possible to subdivide the space into 
smaller units. 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed that Condition 3 be amended to require solid brickwork to be 
used. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the amendments outlined above and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 

225 76-86 (LAYDEN HOUSE), TURNMILL STREET, LONDON, EC1M 5LG (Item B2) 
 
External refurbishment works to elevations, erection of five storey front and side infill 
extension to east and west; part fifth and sixth floor extension; a part two storey, part five 
storey rear extension resulting in 298 square metres (GIA) of additional office (B1) floor 
space, erection of a single storey bike store to rear and the change of use of part of the 
ground floor and basement from office (B1 use) to 1,148 square metres of flexible retail and 
restaurant (A1/A3). 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5260/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

226 LEROY HOUSE, 434 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 3QP (Item B3) 
 
5 storey side extension, 5 storey Balls Pond Road entrance projection and roof level 
extensions to the existing building with external terraces to provide office, workshop and 
studio spaces (use class B1) with an ancillary café; refurbishment of existing building; 
internal cycle parking; and associated hard and soft landscaping including tree planting on 
Essex Road and pavement improvement works to Dove Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2652/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that Condition 16 should refer to the new building over 
the car park only, that Condition 23 was unnecessary and should be removed, that 



Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

3 
 

the Heads of Terms should refer to a Green ‘Performance’ Plan rather than a Green 
‘Procurement’ Plan as stated in the report and that Informative 4 should be removed. 

 Concern was raised about the design of the proposed development.  

 A member queried why the original design had been amended a number of times 
rather than having being redesigned. The planning officer advised that the original 
scheme had been amended following the Design Review Panel’s comments. 

 The planning officer advised that further changes had been made since the Design 
Review Panel had commented on the scheme e.g. a reduction in built form. The 
proposal had not been back to the Design Review Panel following the amendments. 

 A member raised concern that office space was being prioritised over all other 
matters, and that design, impacts on neighbouring amenity and on heritage impacts 
were also important. 

 A member noted that that the exposed structural detail detracted from the 
appearance and was only required because of the additional development proposed 
at the upper level. 

 A member queried why the applicant had the option of delivering an Employment 
and Training initiative through a third party called XLP. The planning officer advised 
that the applicant had worked with XLP on other projects and this alternative would 
have to be of at least an equal value to the contribution of £26,290 which would 
otherwise be paid. 

 The planning benefits were highlighted by the planning officer and members 
welcomed the employment and community benefits of the scheme. Members also 
stated that these did not outweigh concerns relating to the design, impact on 
heritage assets and residential amenity. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to refuse planning permission due to concerns over the 
design and appearance, as well as the impact of the development on the setting of heritage 
assets and the impact on the amenity of neighbours due to a loss of light. Also, the building 
was at a prominent intersection on two roads and lacked architectural merit, the comments 
of the Design and Conservation Officer were noted as was the site allocation which stated 
that there should be a high quality design. This was seconded by Councillor Nick Ward and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined above with the wording of the 
reason for refusal to be delegated to officers in consultation with the chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee -  12 July 2016 
 

4 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CHAIR 
 
 
MINUTE 226 
LEROY HOUSE, 434 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 3QP 
 
Reasons for refusal:  

 
Design and appearance 
The proposed development, by reason of the size, height, bulk, scale and poor quality of 
design (including the external structural elements, roof top plant, the external appearance 
and poor relationship between the existing and new built form) would represent an 
incongruous and visually intrusive form of development which would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the original building, and to the character and appearance of 
the street scene and the surrounding area, the proposal also fails to provide a high quality 
design appropriate to the site's prominent location at the junction of the busy Essex and 
Balls Pond Roads, and is contrary to London Plan (2015) policy 7.6, Islington’s Core 
Strategy (2011) policy CS9, Islington’s Development Management Polices (2013) policy 
DM2.1, Islington’s Local Plan Site Allocations (2013) Site OI3, and the Islington Urban 
Design Guide SPD.  The benefits of the scheme are not considered to outweigh this harm.” 
  
Impact on setting of Heritage Asset 
The proposed development by reason of its bulk, scale, design and proximity to St Paul’s 
Church (Grade II*) and other Grade II listed buildings on Balls Pond Road, would result in 
an overly dominant feature that is harmful to the setting of the Grade II and Grade II*  listed 
buildings and their special interest and the setting of Canonbury  Conservation area  and 
failing to be sympathetic in form and scale to the local identity.  The harm is not outweighed 
by public benefits and as such the development is contrary to London Plan (2015) policy 
7.8, Islington’s Core Strategy (2011) policy CS9, Islington’s Development Management 
Polices (2013) policy DM2.3, Islington’s Local Plan Site Allocations (2013) Site OI3, and the 
Islington Urban Design Guide SPD.  
  
Amenity impact 
The proposed extensions to the building by virtue of the excessive height and positioning 
would result in substantial loss of daylight, sunlight to the windows of dwellings in 
Canonbury Heights and The Pinnacles and as such would unacceptably harm the amenities 
of residents of these dwellings.  This harm makes the proposal contrary to policy 7.6 of the 
London Plan (2011), policy DM2.1 of the Development Management Policies (2013) as well 
as BRE ‘Site layout planning for daylight and sunlight: a guide to good practice’. The 
benefits of the scheme are not considered to outweigh this harm. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


